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  Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

   WORLD  BANKNOTES 

   3978 
  Qatar,   Qatar Monetary Agency, one riyal, undated (1996) 
(P.14b); Qatar Central Bank, one riyal, undated (2003) 
(P.20); fi ve riyals, undated (1996) (P.15b); ten riyals, undated 
(1996), (2003) (3) (P.16b, 22 [3]) (4); fi fty riyals, undated 
(2003) (P.23); one hundred riyals, undated (2003) (P.24).   
Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $100 

    

 3979* 
  Rhodesia and Nyasaland,   Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 
one pound, Salisbury, 7th December 1960, X/53 155833 
(P.21b).   Good fi ne.   

 $250 

    

 part

3980 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, one dollar, 17.2.1970 
(EF), 2.8.1979 (2) (P.30a, 30c [2]) (3); two dollars, 24.5.1979 
(P.31d); fi ve dollars, 20.10.1978, 15.5.1979 (P,32b, 32c) 
(2); ten dollars, 17.2.1970 (VG), 1.3.1976 (P.33a, 33b) (2).   
Unless otherwise indicated, all uncirculated.  (8)  

 $200 

   3981 
  Romania,   Banca Nationala A Romanei, one thousand lei, 
18.6.1948 (P.85a); two thousand lei, 1999 commemorative 
(P.111a) (3) includes consecutive pair; ten thousand lei, Feb 
1994 (P.105).   The fi rst four uncirculated, the last with foxing 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

   3982 
  Romania,   Banca Nationala a Romaniei, two thousand lei, 
1999, solar eclipse commemorative, polymer issue, many 
consecutive runs (P.111) (80); Thailand, Bank of Thailand, 
Rama IX, 1996 polymer commemorative issue, 50th 
anniversary of reign (P.99) (8, six consecutive).   Uncirculated.  
(88)  

 $150 

    

 

 part

3983* 
  Romania,   Banca Nationala a Romaniei, polymer issue, 
fi ve hundred thousand lei, 005B 2344854 (P.115a); one 
million lei, 037A 0395153 and 037C 0025822 (P.116) (2).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

   3984 
  Russia,   provinces and USSR, some items include Azerbaijan 
Socialist Soviet Republic, ten thousand and twenty fi ve 
thousand rublei, 1921 (P.S714, 715a) (2); East Siberia, 
Amur Region, ten rublei, 1919 (P.S1224B); Siberia, three 
rubles, 1919 (P.S827); South Russia, ten thousand rubles, 
1919 (P.S425a); Transcaucasia, fi ve rubles, 1918 (P.S603); 
Ukraine, one thousand and two thousand hryven, 1918 
and one karbowanez, 10.3.1942 (P.24, 25, 49); USSR War 
Loan Bonds, No.22, undated (1943) one hundred rubles and 
No.49, 1942 for one hundred rubles (S&B p374); various 
other issues mostly 1990s USSR.   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  
(23)  

 $100 

   3985 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, fi fty pence, 
undated (1979) (P.5a); one pound, undated (1976 and 1981) 
(P.6a, 9a).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $80 

   3986 
  Saint Helena,   Government of St. Helena, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
pounds, undated (1976), H/1 044022 and H/1 399091, 
incorrect and corrected spelling of ANGLIAE in motto (P.7a, 
b).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 
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   3987 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, ten pounds, undated 
(1979) (P.8b) fi ve consecutive.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 

    

 part

3988* 
  Sarawak,   The Government of Sarawak, one dollar, 1st 
January 1940, A/6 410,858; A/6 424,285 (P.23).   Tiny tone 
spot top right corner, good very fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $520 

    

 3989* 
  Sarawak,   The Government of Sarawak, one dollar, 1st 
January 1940, A/6 405,803 (P.23).   Centre fold, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $240 

   3990 
  Saudi Arabia,   Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, one riyal, 
1968 (4), 1977 (P.11 [4], 16) (5); fi ve riyal, 1977, 1983 (8) 
consecutive (P.17b, 22b [8]) (9); ten riyal, 1968 (2), 1983 
(5) (P.13 [2], 23 [5]) (7); fi fty riyal, 1976 (P.19); one hundred 
riyal, 1976, 2003 (P.20, 29) (2).   The P20 with lightly penned 
numbers on back, otherwise very fi ne - uncirculated.  (24)  

 $250 

    

lot 3991  part

3991* 
  Scotland,   Bank of Scotland, one pound, 30.7.1981 (P.111a); 
fi ve pounds, 8.10.1963 [illustrated], 11.1.1965, 4.1.1995 
(P.106a [2], 119a) (3); ten pounds, 7.5.1992 (2), 1.2.1995 
(P.117a [2], 120a) (3).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $200 

    

 part

3992* 
  Scotland,   The British Linen Bank, fi ve pounds, 22nd March 
1968 (P.170); Clydesdale Bank Limited, fi ve pounds, 2nd 
September 1963 (P.198); Clydesdale Bank PLC, one pound, 
25th November 1985, twenty pounds, 1st November 1997 
(P.211c, 228a) (2).   The second nearly uncirculated, the rest 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

    

 3993* 
  Scotland,   The British Linen Company, printer's proof one 
pound, Edinburgh, 23rd Jany. 1900, printed on card, with 
imprint above border design 'Perkins Bacon & Co Ld 
London', handwritten 'Jan 7th 1900' in pencil, two punch 
hole cancellation (cfD.32).   A 3mm tear in top, stained with 
remnants of glued paper on the front, very good.   

 $100 
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   3994 
  Scotland,   Clydesdale Bank Limited, one pound, Glasgow, 
30th March 1966, C/H 603374 (P.197; D.27); another, 
1st March 1977, D/AL 667668 (P.204c); fi ve pounds, 27th 
February 1981, D/DS 092893 (P.205c); another, 1st December 
1997, E/DU 213218 (P.218c); ten pounds, commemorative 
issue, 1st May 1997, A/AF 847845 (P.226a); twenty pounds, 
1st November 1997, AA/AB 021500 (P.228a).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $110 

   3995 
  Scotland,   National Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited, 
one pound, 1st October 1964, 4th January 1967 (P.269, 
271a) (2); Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound, 5 
January 1972 (P.336) (2); Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, one 
pound, 1 October 1983 (P.341), ten pounds, 19th September 
2006 (P.353), twenty pounds, 4th August 2000 Queen 
Mother 100th Birthday issue, QETQM0002435, in folder 
(P.361).   The P269 very fi ne, the P353 good extremely fi ne, 
the P271a uncirculated with two small spots of foxing on 
the back, the rest uncirculated.  (7)  

 $250 

    

 3996* 
  Scotland,   National Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited, 
fi ve pounds, Edinburgh, 3rd January 1961, G856521 (P.270; 
D.5).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $110 

    

 3997* 
  Scotland,   The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, twenty pounds, 
100th Birthday commemorative of Queen Elizabeth the Queen 
Mother, Edinburgh, 4th August 2000, QETQMO425959 
(P.350b).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 3998* 
  Scotland,   The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, one hundred 
pounds, Edinburgh, 30th September 1998, A/2 320210 
(P.350b).   Uncirculated.   

 $450 

    

 part

3999* 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland, fi ve pounds (2), 
twenty pounds and one hundred pounds (illustrated), front 
stage proofs with full underlay and guilloche, full and 
partially printed backs, bankstamps dated 1940-48 on front, 
notations in pen on backs, punch hole cancellations (cfP.
S811, S813, S814; D.37, 39, 40).   Good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $260 

    

 4000* 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland, twenty pounds, 
printer's proof, Glasgow or Edinburgh, 2nd August 1923, 
No.A 51/001, fully printed front and back, printer's notation 
in red, left margin 'Correct as 1st No 28/3/27, serial numbers 
ringed in red, CANCELLED in purple stamped front and 
back with punch hole cancellations (cfP.S813a; D.39b-1).   
Paper remnants on back left edge, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.   

 $260 
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   4001 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound, 
uncut sheet of sixteen printer's proofs, c1939, fully printed 
on back but with underprint and guilloche only on front 
'Wording correct. Improve register a trifl e. 3.7.39' on back 
(D.41a-3).   Good very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $190 

    

 4002* 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound, 
uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all Glasgow or Edinburgh, 
1st June 1948, X/1 000001, X/1 001001, X/2 025001, X/2 
026001, notations 'Correct as 1st Nos. for 25,000 notes 
of each serie 20.9.48' across part of central margin, three 
vertical lines of small punch holes and bankstamps on back 
(P.S815c; D.41a-4).   Some mount marks on back, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $260 

   4003 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound, 
uncut sheet of sixteen printer's proofs, fully printed on back, 
underprint and guilloche only on front, notations on back 
'1,000,000 notes = 62,500 pulls....Wording correct. Improve 
register 3.7.50' three vertical lines of punch holes (P.S816a; 
D.42-1).   Good very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $200 

   4004 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one 
pound, uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all Glasgow or 
Edinburgh, 1st March 1949, A/37 900001, A/37 901001, 
A/38 925001, A/38 926001, notations 'Correct as 1st 
Nos. for 25,000 notes of each serie 3.10.49' across part of 
central margin, three vertical lines of small punch holes and 
bankstamps on back (P.S816a; D.42-1).   Some mount marks 
on back, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   4005 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one 
pound, uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all Glasgow or 
Edinburgh, 8th December 1952, F/13 301000, F/13 302000, 
F/14 326000, F/14 327000, notations 'Starting Nos correct 
for 25,000 notes of each serie 13.3.53' and 'Examined 
19/9/53' across part of central margin, three vertical lines 
of small punch holes (P.S816a; D.42-1).   Some mount marks 
on back, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   4006 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one 
pound, uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all Glasgow or 
Edinburgh, 2nd August 1951, D/7 151000, D/7 152000, 
D/8 176000, D/8 177000, notations 'Starting Nos correct 
for 25,000 notes of each serie 24.1.51' and 'Exhibited 31 
March 1952' across part of central margin, three vertical 
lines of small punch holes (P.S816a; D.42-1).   Some mount 
marks on back, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

   4007 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, fi ve pounds, 
uncut pair of printer's proofs, Glasgow or Edinburgh, 17th 
July 1950, not numbered, with bankstamps dated 16 Mar 
1951, two vertical lines of small punch holes (P.S817a; 
D.43-1).   Some mount marks on back, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   4008 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, fi ve pounds, 
uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all 1954, underprint 
and guilloche on front, notation 'Colour OK 30.4.54' 
bankstamps dated 21 August 1954 on back, three vertical 
lines of small punch holes (D.43-3).   Extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   4009 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland, twenty pounds, 
pair of proofs with underprint and guilloche on front, fully 
printed backs, bankstamps dated 1951 on front, notations 
in black pen 'Plate and colour OK..21/9/50' on back, three 
vertical lines of punch hole cancellations (cfP.S811; D.44-1).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $110 

   4010 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland, twenty pounds, 
uniface pair of printer's proofs, underprint and guilloche for 
front, notation 'Make up and lay of red correct 7.9.50' at 
bottom, bankstamps dated 1951, three vertical lines punch 
hole cancellations (cfP.S818; D.44-1).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

    

 4011* 
  Serbia,   Chartered National Bank of the Kingdom of Serbia, 
one hundred dinara (srebru), 5 January 1905, N159 102 
(P.12).   Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $150 
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 4012* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
rupees, 1st August 1954, A/6 75434 (P.11a).   Tone spots, 
otherwise fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

   4013 
  Sierra Leone,   Bank of Sierra Leone, one leone, undated 
(1969) (P.1b); two leones, (undated) 1964, 1967, 1969 (3), 
1970 (3) (P.2a, 2b, 2c [3], 2d [3]) (8); fi ve thousand leones, 
1.3.2003 (P.27b) (5) consecutive; ten thousand leones, 
4.8.2004 (P.29) (5) three and two consecutive; specimen 
issues, fi ve hundred and one thousand leones, 1.3.2003, 
both with specimen diagonally in red on front and back, 
serial numbers E/91 000000 and L000000 (P.23, 24).   The 
fi rst nine very good, the rest uncirculated.  (21)  

 $180 

   4014 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1967-72) (P.1a, b, c, d [5]) 
(8), 1976 (P.9) (14) one with part of lady underprint missing 
on back left and one with heavy pink shading on front, 
1987 (P.18a) (3); two dollars, c1990 (P.27), 1992 (P.28); 
fi ve dollars, 1976 (P.10) with staple holes, 1989 (P.19); ten 
dollars, 1976 (P.11a) (2), 1988 (P.20); twenty dollars, 1979 
(P.12).   In red album, fi ne - uncirculated.  (33)  

 $150 

    

 part

4015 
  Singapore,   fi ve dollars, undated (1967-73), A/8 508419, no 
red seal and Lim Kim San signature (1967), A/21 036032, 
type 1 red seal and Dr Goh Keng Swee signature (1970), A/25 
487453, no red seal and Hon Sui Sen signature (1972), A/44 
263612, type 2 red seal and Hon Sui Sen signature (1973) 
(P.2a, b, c, d).   Uncirculated; very fi ne; very fi ne; extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $260 

   4016 
  Singapore,   ten dollars, undated (1967-73), A/19 536338, no 
red seal and Lim Kim San signature (1967), A/66 004411, 
type 1 red seal and Dr Goh Keng Swee signature (1970), 
A/100 357246, no red seal and Hon Sui Sen signature (1972), 
B/51 278007, type 2 red seal and Hon Sui Sen signature 
(1973) (P.3a, b, c, d).   The fi rst and last with small foxing 
spot on top edge, otherwise very fi ne; very fi ne; extremely 
fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

    

 4017* 
  Singapore,   twenty fi ve dollars, undated (1972), A/39 706905 
(P.4).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 4018* 
  Singapore,   fi fty dollars, undated (1967-73), A/17 324730, 
type 1 red seal and Dr Goh Keng Swee signature (1970) 
(P.5b).   Light foxing spot in centre on back, otherwise good 
very fi ne.   

 $130 

    

 4019* 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1976) B/79 1000000 rare 
one million number (P.9).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 4020* 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1976) A/9 178103 and A/9 
178113 mis-matched serial numbers (P.9).   Ink stain on front 
from printing process and light tone spots on bottom edge, 
otherwise centre fold good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

    

 4021* 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1976), D/46 1235?1 and 
D/46 123591 serial number error, fi rst number missing 
second last numeral with imprint midway between 8 and 9 
(P.9).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 4022* 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1976), D/95 389202 with 
paper fl ap at top left corner (P.9).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

lot 4023 part

 

 4023* 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1976), A/68 329800 and 
A/68 3298C0 serial number error where second last 0 of 
second number has not registered properly resulting in C 
(P.9); another identical, D/53 495508 with serial numbers 
registered out of alignment (P.9).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 

 4024* 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1976), D/26 676302 no 
signature or red seal (P.9); another identical, D/69 585928 
no red seal beside signature (P.9).   Nearly very fi ne; very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   4025 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1976), D/40 416538 wet ink 
transfer on tern's body below wing (P.9); another identical 
C/76 285667 with wet ink transfer on back from front 
of previous note (P.9); fi ve dollars, undated (1976), A/25 
801497 with wet ink transfer on back of arms and top part 
of central pattern from front of previous note (P.10).   Good 
very fi ne; very fi ne; nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 
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 4026* 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1976), D/46 124033 
and D/46 123663 mis-matched serial numbers (P.9).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   4027 
  Singapore,   fi fty dollars, undated (1976), Z/1 514466 (P.13a), 
undated (1987) Z/1 158637 (P.22a), 9.8.1990, F 551449 
variety with date missing on front (P.30).   The fi rst two with 
staple holes, otherwise good very fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   4028 
  Somalia,   Republic, ten scellini (shillings), 1962 (P.2a); 
Democratic Republic, fi fty shilin (shillings), 1991 (P.R2) (15).   
The fi rst nearly very fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (16)  

 $100 

   4029 
  South Africa,   Anglo-Boer War, Gouvernement Noot 
(Government Notes) for vijf pond (fi ve pounds), 9441,  issued 
28/5/1900, (P.43c).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

    

 4030* 
  South Africa,   Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, one 
shilling, authority authorisation by Col. R.S.S. Baden-Powell, 
No.A 3964, issued January 1900, (P.S651).   Missing left 
portion of note, otherwise very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 

    

 4031* 
  South Africa,   Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, two 
shillings, authority authorisation by Col. R.S.S. Baden-
Powell, No.B 7571, issued February 1900, (P.S652).   
Extremely fi ne and very rare in this condition.   

 $250 

    

 4032* 
  South Africa,   Anglo-Boer War, Mafeking Siege Note, 
authority authorisation by Col. R.S.S. Baden-Powell, ten 
shillings, March 1900, 364 (P.5654).   Quarter folds, edge 
tear, otherwise full note good fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 
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 4033* 
  South Africa,   Boer War, Bulawayo, H.Marshall Hole, 1900 
issue, 1st August 1900, threepence (PS.662c).   Fine, water 
marks and corner missing.   

 $100 

    

 

 4034* 
  South Africa,   Boer War, Bulawayo, H.Marshall Hole, 1900 
issue, 1st August 1900, one shilling (PS.665b).   Fine, central 
brown stain.   

 $100 

    

 

 4035* 
  South Africa,   Boer War, Bulawayo, H.Marshall Hole, 1900 
issue, 1st August 1900, two shillings (PS.666a).   Fine, light 
brown stain and corner missing.   

 $150 

    

 

 4036* 
  South Africa,   Boer War, Bulawayo, H.Marshall Hole, 1900 
issue, 1st August 1900, two shillings and sixpence (PS.667a).   
Very fi ne, scarce in this condition.   

 $200 
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   4037 
  South Africa,   South African Reserve Bank, one rand, 
undated (1961) (P.103a) fi rst prefi x; two rand, undated 
(1981) (P.118b) (2) consecutive; fi ve rand, undated (1978-
81) (P.119a); ten rand, undated (1981) (2) consecutive, 
1993 (8) includes two consecutive pairs (P.120b [2], 123a 
[8]) (10); twenty rand, undated (1993) (P.124a) (5) includes 
consecutive pair; fi fty rand, undated (1992) (2), (1999) 
(2) (P.125b [2], 125c [2]) (4); one hundred rand, undated 
(1994) (2), (1999) (P.126a [2], 126b) (3); two hundred rand, 
undated (1994), (1999) (P.127a, 127b) (2).   The fi rst nearly 
uncirculated, the rest uncirculated.  (28)  

 $300 

   4038 
  Spain,   Banco de Espana, fi ve pesetas, 16.8.1951 (P.104a); 
twenty fi ve pesetas, 19.2.1946, 22.7.1954 (3) (P.130a, 147a 
[3]) (4); two hundred pesetas, 16.9.1980 (1984) (P.156) 
(2); Civil War issue, Banco de Espana, Gijon, one hundred 
pesetas, Sept 1937 (P.S580); Municipal currency notes, 
Caldes de Montbui, fi fty centimes, 26.8.1937 (3), Totana, 
twenty fi ve centimes, 16.5.1937.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(12)  

 $100 

   4039 
  Spain,   Banco de Espana, two hundred pesetas, Madrid, 16th 
September 1980, G9376629/32, four consecutive (P.156).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $50 

    

 part

4040* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 1925 J/4 84560; another 
1st September 1927, M/19 02538 (P.9a [fi rst illustrated]).   
Very good; good and scarce.  (2)  

 $180 

   4041 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, one dollar 1st January 1935 
(P.16b); Malaya, George VI, one dollar, 1st July 1941 (P.11).   
Nearly very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   4042 
  Sudan,   Bank of Sudan, twenty fi ve piastres, Jan 1970, 
Jan 1980 (3) (P.11a, 11c [3]) (4); one pound, Jan 1970 
(4) consecutive, 1.1.1981 (18) twelve consecutive (P.13a 
[4], 18 [18]) (22).   Many uncirculated, overall very good 
- uncirculated.  (26)  

 $150 

    

 part

4043* 
  Syria,   Central Bank of Syria, fi fty pounds, 1966-73 (P.97b); 
fi ve hundred pounds, 1998 (P.110a) (3); one thousand dollars, 
1997 (P.111a) (3) consecutive.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 

   4044 
  South Vietnam,   fi ve dong, undated (1955) (P.2a), twenty 
dong, undated (1964) (P.16a), fi fty dong, undated (1956) 
(P.7a) (2), five hundred dong, undated (1966) (P.23a); 
Vietnam, one and fi ve dong, undated (1948) crude issues 
(P.16, 17 ) (2), one hundred dong, 1980 (1981) (P.188b), one 
hundred thousand dong, (20)03 (P.124a).   Fine - uncirculated.  
(9)  

 $150 

   4045 
  Tanzania,   Bank of Tanzania, one hundred shillings, undated 
(1966) (P.5) (7), fi ve thousand shilingi, undated (2003), ten 
thousand shilingi, undated (2003) (2) consecutive (P.38, 39 
[2]) (3).   The fi rst seven fi ne - very fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $200 

   4046 
  Thailand,   fi fty satang, undated (1942) (P.43a); one baht, 
undated (1939) (P.31a) (2), fi ve baht, undated (1942) (P.45b).   
The last with some writing on note, pencil on front top edge 
and pen on back left edge, very good - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

    

part

 4047* 
  Tonga,   Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, four shillings, 
2nd December 1937, B/I 14138 (P.5b); another, 11th January 
1943, B/I 35300 (P.9a); another, 7th November 1944, B/I 
41720 (P.  9a [illustrated]). Tone spots, very good; fi ne; minor 
tone spots, crisp, very fi ne and scarce in this condition.  (3)  

 $180 

   4048 
  Tonga,   Government of Tonga, one pa'anga, 12th October 
1988 (P.19c) (2 consecutive); fi ve pa'anga, 2nd October 
1974 (2), 16th June 1977 (4, including a consecutive pair) 
(P.21a [2], 21b [4]) (6).   Some foxing on edges or corner tip 
otherwise uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 
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 part

4049* 
  Turkey,   two and a half lira, L.1930 (15.12.1960) (P.53a); 
fi ve lira (3) includes consecutive pair, twenty lira, fi fty lira 
(7) consecutive, undated (2009) (P.222 [3], 224, 225 [7]) 
(11); fi ve hundred lira, L.1930 (1.12.1962) (P.178).   Very 
good - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $300 

   4050 
  United Arab Emirates,   UAE Currency Board, fi ve dirhems 
(2), ten dirhems (2) and one hundred dirhems (2), undated 
(1973) (P.2a [2], 3a [2], 5a [2]) (6); UAE Central Bank, ten 
dirhems, 1993 (P.13a) (2).   One P5a with penned number on 
front, otherwise fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $200 

   4051 
  USA,   fractional currency, Second Issue, 3.3.1863, fi ve cents, 
ten cents, fi fty cents (P.101, 102, 104) (3), Third Issue, 
3.3.1863, three cents, fi ve cents (P.105, 107) (2), Fourth 
Issue, 3.3.1863, fi fteen cents, fi fty cents (P.118, 121) (2), Fifth 
Issue, 30.6.1864, ten cents, twenty fi ve cents (P.122, 123) 
(2); also Confederate States, The State of North Carolina, 
two dollars, 2.10.1861 (P.S2326).   The last in a sealed satchel 
and with a few pin holes, the P101 with hole, overall good 
- very fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

   4052 
  USA,   The Confederate States of America, Richmond, 
February 17th 1864, ten dollars, No. 70902 and twenty 
dollars, No. 45646; also, British Armed Forces, special 
vouchers, for one pound (3), 2nd, 3rd and 4th series; fi ve 
pounds, 2nd series and fi ve, ten and fi fty pence (6th series).   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $100 

    

 4053* 
  USA,   Legal Tender Note, Series of 1907, Speelman/White 
'Woodchopper' fi ve dollars, M29316255 (P.186).   Fine.   

 $100 

    

 4054* 
  USA,   gold certifi cate, ten dollars, series of 1922, H72953961 
(P. 274).   Nick tear in right edge, fl attened, otherwise very 
fi ne or better.   

 $500 

   4055 
  USA,   Silver Certifi cate, Series of 1899, Teehee/Burke 'Black 
Eagle' one dollar, B 54113648A (P.338); US Notes (small), 
Series of 1928, one dollar (P.377); Federal Reserve Notes, one 
dollar, Series 1963, 1963B, 1969 radar number L 00444400 
C, 1969A, 1969D, 1974, 1977, 1977A, 1981, 1981*, 
1981A, 1985 (2), 1985*, 1988; also Military Payment 
Certifi cates, Series 481, fi ve cents, Series 611, one dollar, 
Series 661, fi ve cents, ten cents, one dollar, fi ve dollars, Series 
681, fi ve cents, fi ve dollars, twenty dollars, Series 692, ten 
cents.   In a red album, the fi rst with some small staple holes, 
otherwise fi ne, one 1985 dollar washed out, the rest mostly 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (27)  

 $120 

   4056 
  USA,   silver certifi cates, 1928, 1928A, 1934 (scarce), 1935, 
1935A (2), 1935B, 1935C, 1935D (2), 1935E, 1935F, 1935G 
(2), 1935H, 1935A yellow seal for use in North Africa (2, one 
a star note), 1935A with Hawaii emergency issue overprint, 
1957 (2), 1957A, 1957B (3), also star notes, 1935E*, 
1935F*, 1957* (2), 1957B*, fi ve dollars, 1934, ten dollars, 
1934A yellow seal for use in North Africa; US Notes (small), 
two dollars, 1928D, 1928G (2, one nearly Unc), 1953, 
1953A (2), 1953B, 1953C, 1963, 1963*, 1963A, 1976.   In 
a blue album, one 1928G two dollars with some paper loss 
on top edge, otherwise mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  (44)  

 $300 

   4057 
  USA,   Federal Reserve, one dollar error notes, Series 1974, 
mis-cut error with no bottom white border, Series 1977A 
with 11mm wet ink transfer on back right edge, Series 1988 
with folded fl ap error at right corner and edge.   Nearly very 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   4058 
  USA,   Federal Reserve, two dollars, Series 1976 (P.461), 
fi ve dollars, Series 1999 star note (P.505), twenty dollars, 
Series 1988A (P.483) (5) includes four consecutive, one 
hundred dollars, Series 1996 star note (P.503); also military 
payment certifi cates (3), souvenir notes for Disney fi ve 
dollars and Norwood's fi ve dollars, specimen American 
Express fi fty dollars traveller cheque and New Orleans Canal 
Bank Company, fi fty dollars, 18- (pre 1895 type) unissued 
note.   The Federal Reserve issues uncirculated, the rest fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (15)  

 $300 
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   4059 
  USA,   Federal Reserve, two dollars, 1976 Bicentennial, uncut 
sheets of sixteen notes (P.461 type).   Resin marks in top 
corners, otherwise uncirculated.  (2 sheets)  

 $100 

    

 4060* 
  Vanuatu,   Central Bank of Vanuatu, one hundred vatu, 
AA005523, fi ve hundred vatu, AA000773, one thousand 
vatu, AA000523 and fi ve thousand vatu, AA000293, all 
undated (1982/9) (P.1-4).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

    

 4061* 
  Vanuatu,   Reserve Bank of Vanuatu, fi ve thousand vatu, 
undated (2006), BB 000009/10 consecutive pair (P.12).   
Uncirculated and scarce.  (2)  

 $200 

   4062 
  Venezuela,   Banco Central de Venezuela, fi fty bolivares, 
17.4.1958 (P.33c); five hundred bolivares, 13.6.1957, 
19.9.1957, 8.8.1967, 5.2.1998 (P.37b [2], 37c, 67f) (4); fi ve 
thousand bolivares, 6.8.1998 (P.78c); ten thousand bolivares, 
10.2.1988, 25.5.2000 (P.81, 85) (2); twenty thousand 
bolivares, 24.8.1998 (P.82); fifty thousand bolivares, 
29.9.2005 (P.87b).   Fine - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $300 

   4063 
  Vietnam,   Democratic Republic, USA lithograph counterfeit 
banknotes with propaganda message at left margin, one, 
two and fi ve dong, 1958 (P.71X, 72X, 73X) (3); USA, 2nd 
Gulf War cardboard canteen tokens, seven pieces from three 
sources (7); Mercurycard ten pounds (phonecard) marked 
'For use by H.M.Forces in the Gulf'.   The last very fi ne, the 
rest uncirculated.  (11)  

 $30 

   4064 
  West African States,   Banque Centrale Des Etats De L'Afrique 
De L'Ouest, one hundred francs, 2.3.1965 (P.201B) N.244B 
(Benin issue) (Unc), others undated (P.2b) (2); fi ve thousand 
francs (A Ivory Coast, B Benin and T Togo), 1978A, 1982T 
(2), 1983T (2), 1984T, 1985B (2), 1986B (2), 1988B (3), 
1992B (P.108Ab, 808Tf [2], 808Tg [2], 808Th, 208Bi [2], 
208Bj [2], 208Bc [3], 208Bp) (14), two thousand francs 
(6) two and four consecutive, fi ve thousand francs (4) 
consecutive, ten thousand francs, all 2003 (P.216Ba [6], 
217Ba [4], 218Ba) (11) (Unc).   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  
(28)  

 $200 

   4065 
  West African States,   Banque Centrale Des Etats De L'Afrique 
De L'Ouest, two thousand francs (2) consecutive, five 
thousand francs (3) two consecutive, ten thousand francs 
(6) fi ve consecutive, all 2003 (P.216B [2], 217Ba [3], 218Ba 
[6]).   Uncirculated.  (11)  

 $200 

    

 4066* 
  Western Samoa,   Territory of Western Samoa, Treasury 
Note, one pound, Wellington, October 6, 1947, No. 90927, 
'Legal tender in Western Samoa by the authority of the New 
Zealand Government' (P.8b).   Heavy folds and creases, some 
worn through, nick out of top margin, otherwise a full note 
with paper still fi rm, very good and rare.   

 $200 

   4067 
  Yemen,   Arab Republic, 1964 one (2), fi ve (2) and ten rials 
(P1-3) 1966-7 issue ten (2) and twenty buqshas (2), one rial 
(3), fi ve, ten, twenty and fi fty rials (P.4-10).   Good very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (16)  

 $120 

   4068 
  Yemen,   South Arabian Currency Authority, fi ve dinars (1965) 
(P.4a) (7); ten dinars (1967) (P.5) (4).   Very good - good very 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $120 

   4069 
  Yemen,   Arab Republic, Central Bank of Yemen, fi fty rials, 
undated (1973) (P.15a) four consecutive numbered notes.   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $50 
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   4070 
  Zambia,   Bank of Zambia, fi ve kwacha and ten kwacha (2), 
undated (1980-88), all with Specimen in red diagonally 
front and back (P.25bs, 26ds [2]) (3); fi fty kwacha, undated 
(1986-88) (P.28a); one hundred kwacha, 1991 (P.34a); 
fi ve hundred kwacha, 1991, 2003 (P.35a, 39d) (2); one 
thousand kwacha, 2009 (P.44e) (4) three consecutive.   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $100 

   4071 
  Zimbabwe,   Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe, two dollars, 
1983 (P.1b); one thousand dollars, 2001 (2003) (P.12a); 
emergency traveller's cheques, one thousand dollars, 2003 
(2), fi ve thousand dollars, 2003 (2), ten thousand dollars, 
2003 (2), fi fty thousand dollars, 2003 (P.15 [2], 16 [2], 17, 
18 [2], 19) (8); emergency bearer cheques, ten thousand 
dollars, 15.9.2003/30.6.2004 (3, includes 2xZ replacement 
notes), fi fty thousand dollars, 1.6.2006/31.12.2006 (24), two 
hundred thousand dollars, 1.7.2007/30.6.2008 (P.22b, 22br 
[2], 29 [24], 49) (28).   Traveller's cheques all bank rubber 
stamped, the P22br very fi ne, the rest mostly uncirculated.  
(38)  

 $200 

   4072 
  Zimbabwe,   Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe, ten thousand 
dollars, 1.12.2003/31.12.2005 (P.22e) (26); twenty thousand 
dollars, 1.12.2003/31.12.2005 (P.23f) (58), both issues 
include many consecutive runs.   Uncirculated.  (84)  

 $300 

   4073 
  Zimbabwe,   Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe, ten thousand 
dollars, 1.12.2003/31.12.2004 (P.22d) (25); twenty thousand 
dollars, 1.12.2003/31.12.2004 (P.23e) (55), both issues 
include many consecutive runs.   Uncirculated.  (80)  

 $300 

   4074 
  Zimbabwe,   Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe, emergency bearer 
cheques, twenty dollars, 1.8.2006/31.7.2007 (P.40) three 
bank packs, each of one hundred notes, all in consecutive 
order, AD3632701/3000.   Uncirculated.  (300)  

 $150 

   4075 
  Zimbabwe,   Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe, emergency bearer 
cheques, twenty dollars, 1.8.2006/31.7.2007 (P.40) fi ve bank 
packs, each of one hundred notes, all in consecutive order, 
AD3632101/600.   Uncirculated.  (500)  

 $250 

   4076 
  World banknotes,   an extensive collection of countries, mainly 
modern issues from Afghanistan (2), Albania, Argentina (3), 
Australia, pre-decimal (7), decimal (15), Austria, Bangladesh 
(2), Belgium, Bhutan, Bolivia, Brazil (4), Burundi, Brunei, 
Cambodia (7), Canada (3), Cayman Islands, Chile, China 
(25), Colombia, Congo, Cook Islands, Cuba, Denmark, 
East Timor, Easter Island, Egypt (2), Estonia, Eritrea, Euro, 
Falkland Islands, Fiji (3), France, French Pacifi c, Germany 
(8, plus 10 postage stamps), Germany (East), Germany 
(West) (2), Great Britain (5), Greece (2), Guatemala, Guinea-
Bissau, Guyana, Honduras (4), Hong Kong (7), Iceland, 
India (7), Indonesia (17), Iran (3), Iraq (2), Isle of Man 
(2), Israel (2), Italy (3), Jamaica, Japan (3), Kazakhstan 

(2), Korea (South) (3), Korea (North) (5), Kyrgyzstan, 
Kuwait, Laos (4), Lebanon, Libya, Macau (3), Mexico (2), 
Madagascar, Malaysia (11), Malawi, Mauritius, Mexico 
(5), Mongolia (31), Mozambique (2), Myanmar (8), Nepal, 
Netherlands Antilles, Netherlands East Indies, New Zealand 
(4), Nicaragua, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Papua 
New Guinea (2); Peru (3), Philippines (5), Poland, Qatar, 
Romania, Russia (5), Samoa, Saudi Arabia (2), Scotland 
(2), Serbia (2), Sierra Leone (2), Solomon Islands, South 
Africa (4), Singapore (7), Somalia, Spain (10), Sri Lanka, 
Sudan, Suriname, Sweden, Syria, Swaziland, Switzerland, 
Tajikistan, Tanzania, Thailand (16), Tonga (2), Trinidad 
and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey (2), Turkmenistan, Uganda, 
Ukraine (4), United Arab Emirates, USA (12), USSR (2), 
Vanuatu, Venezuela (2), Vietnam (10), West African States, 
Yemen, Zambia (3) and Zimbabwe (23); also funny money 
and replicas notes (29).   All housed and described in a photo 
album, good - uncirculated.  (445)  

 $800 

   4077 
  World banknotes,   Angola, Banco De Angola, fi ve hundred 
escudos, 10.6.1970 (P.97), one thousand escudos, 10.6.1970 
(P.98), Banco Nacional De Angola, five hundred novo 
kwanza on fi ve hundred kwanza, undated (on 11.11.1987 
issue) (P.123) (Unc), five thousand kwanza, 4.2.1991 
(P.130b); Timor, ten avos, 19.7.1940 (P.13), fi fty avos, 
24.10.1967 (P.27a) (Unc).   Fine - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $90 

   4078 
  World banknotes,   a variety of countries, noted the follwing 
issues, mostly uncirculated, Antarctica, two and three dollars, 
both 2007 (P.-) (2); Denmark, twenty kroner, 1979 (P.49a); 
Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, one dollar, undated 
(1936) (CFU), 1st July 1959, (SAR) ten dollars, 2007 (P.312, 
324A, 401) (3); Indonesia, fi ve hundred rupiah, 1972 (P.128); 
Iran, fi fty thousand rials, 2006 (P.149); Nepal, Kingdom, fi fty 
rupees, undated (2005) (P.56), Federal Democratic Republic, 
one thousand rupees, 2008 (P.68); Ukraine, twenty hryven, 
2003 (P.120a); Uzbekistan, one hundred sum, 1994 (P.79); 
West African States, ten thousand francs, 2003 (P.138c); 
various other issues (9), includes Singapore, twenty dollars, 
undated (1979) (P.12) and Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1 
Jan 1935 (P.16b).   Good - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $200 

   4079 
  World banknotes,   an accumulation including Afghanistan, 
Argentina, Australia, Brasil, Cuba, Czechoslovakia, Egypt, 
France, Germany, Great Britain, Ghana, Greece, Hong Kong, 
Hungary, India, Iran, Israel, Jamaica, Japan, Kenya, Laos, 
Lebanon, Mauritius, Mozambique, New Zealand, Poland, 
Seychelles, Solomon Islands, Thailand, Timor, Tonga, 
Trinidad and Tobago, Uganda, Viet-nam, Yemen, Yugoslavia 
and Zambia.   Fair - uncirculated.  (255)  

 $100 

   4080 
  World banknotes,   Albania, fi ve franga, undated (1939) (P.6a) 
(nearly Fine); Bosnia Herzegovina, one thousand dinara, 
undated (1992) (P.2a) (2) (nearly extremely fi ne); Yugoslavia, 
ten dinara, 1994 Specimen in red diagonally on front, A 
0000000 (P.138s) (Unc), one thousand dinara, 1.5.1963 
(P.75) (Unc).   Nearly fi ne - uncirculated as indicated.  (5)  

 $50 
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   4081 
  World banknotes,   an accumulation including Argentina, 
Bolivia, China, Ecuador, Egypt, Fiji, Germany, Great Britain, 
Hong Kong, Japan, Kenya, Laos, Lebanon, New Hebrides, 
New Zealand, Pakistan, Spain, Sudan, Timor, Uganda, USA, 
Uruguay, Viet-nam and Yemen.   Fair - uncirculated.  (185)  

 $100 

   4082 
  World banknotes,   an accumulation including Australia, 
Belgium, China, Denmark, East Africa, East Caribbean, 
Ecuador, Germany, Guyana, Great Britain, Hong Kong, 
Hungary, Israel, Japan, Kenya, Laos, Lebanon, New 
Caledonia, New Zealand, Scotland, Suriname, Thailand, 
Timor, Trinidad and Tobago, Turkey, Viet-nam and 
Yugoslavia.   Fair - uncirculated.  (200)  

 $100 

   4083 
  World banknotes,   including Australia, ten shillings, Coombs/
Wilson (1954) (R.16); one pound, Armitage/McFarlane 
(1942) (R.30a [3]); one dollar coin 1984 and banknote 
(R.78) pack; Great Britain, ten shillings (2) (P.366a, 368a); 
one pound (2) (P.367a, 369a); Military vouchers, fi ve, ten, 
and fi fty new pence, one and fi ve pounds; Confederate States 
of America, fi ve dollars, Richmond,VA, 9.2.1861; together 
with a small group of ancient bronze coins (15).   Good - 
uncirculated.  (30)  

 $200 

   4084 
  World banknotes,   Australia, bank decimal currency training 
notes, fi ve - one hundred dollars set of fi ve; Fiji, one penny, 
1.7.1942 (P.47), fi ve shillings, 1.10.1940 (P.38d), one dollar, 
1987 and two dollars, 1988 (P.86a, 87a) (2); Great Britain, 
ten shillings, L.K.O'Brien (1948-60), (1960-70) (P.368c, 
373a) (2), one pound, L.K.O'Brien, (1960-70) (P.374a), 
J.Page (1978-80) (P.377a) (2) one a novelty note with number 
CO IN 268116, D.H.Somerset (1981-84), one pound AZ33 
337383 (P.377b), fi ve pounds, 2002 (P.391a), WWII British 
Armed Forces vouchers (2); Hutt River Province, ten cents - 
two dollars, set of fi ve, 1970 (P.-); New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1977-81) type 1, one dollar, star note Y92 327040*, two 
dollars, star note 9Y3 254871* (P.163d, 164d) (2), (1981-85) 
type II, one dollar, AAA 219147 fi rst prefi x, AHT 687771, 
star note AA 114046*, two dollars EAA 249522 fi rst prefi x, 
star note EA 180654*, fi ve dollars, star note JA 398993*.   
In a red album, fi ne - uncirculated.  (31)  

 $150 

   4085 
  World banknotes,   includes Austria, one thousand kronen 
with red overprint, (1919) (P.59), German reichsnotes, 1910-
1929 (11), mostly infl ation issues, also Russian large note 
issues, 1898-1918 (8).   In a red album, mostly very good 
- very fi ne.  (20)  

 $50 

   4086 
  World banknotes,   Allied Occupation WWII, Austria, all 
1944 issues, fi fty groschen, one, two, fi ve, twenty and fi fty 
schilling (P.102b, 103b, 104b, 105, 107, 109) (6); France, 
all 1944 issues, First Issue, two, fi ve, ten, fi fty and one 
hundred francs, Second Issue, fi fty and one hundred francs 
(P.114a, 115a, 116a, 117a, 118a, 122b, 123c) (7).   Mostly 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $50 

   4087 
  World banknotes,   Austria, twenty schilling, 2.1.1950, 
2.7.1967, fi fty schilling, 2.1.1970 (P.129a, 142a, 143) (3), 
Allied Occupation WWII, twenty schilling, Series 1944 
(P.107); Liechtenstein, ten, twenty and fi fty heller, undated 
(1920) (P.1-3) (3); Switzerland, ten franken, (19)95, twenty 
franken (P.66a, 69d [2]) (3); also De La Rue Gioria S.A. Opti-
Nota Specimen test notes featuring Johannes Gutenberg, 
both sides identical (4).   The last ten notes uncirculated, the 
rest very good - nearly uncirculated.  (14)  

 $100 

   4088 
  World banknotes,   Bahamas, one dollar, L.1974 (P.35b) (VF 
with foxing spot); Belize, one dollar, 1.6.1980, 1.7.1983 
(5) consecutive (P.38a, 43 [5]) (6); Bermuda, fi ve dollars, 
1.4.1978 (P.29a) (VF); Cayman Islands, one dollar, L.1971 
(1972) (P.1b), fi ve dollars, 2005 (P.34a) (4) three consecutive; 
Cuba, ten pesos, Series 1960 (P.88c), fi ve pesos convertible, 
1994 (P.-), twenty pesos exchange certifi cate banknote, 
undated; Dominican Republic, twenty fi ve centavos avos 
(2), fi fty centavos avos, both undated (1961) (P.87a [2], 89) 
(3), twenty pesos oro, 1992 commemorative, 1997 (P.139a, 
154a); East Caribbean States, fi ve dollars, undated (1993) 
(P.26a) (EF); Trinidad and Tobago, one dollar, L.1964 (P.26c) 
(nearly Unc).   Uncirculated unless otherwise indicated.  (23)  

 $200 

   4089 
  World banknotes,   Bahrain, one hundred fi ls, L.1964 (P.1a) 
(10, Unc) with some consecutive; Belgium, one franc, 
14.12.20 (P.92) (2, consecutive); Papua New Guinea, two 
and fi ve kinas, undated (1975) (P.1, 2) (2); South Africa, 
one rand, undated (1966-76) (P.112c); sundry others (5); 
also an album of Japanese, mostly WWII issues (21) and 
JIM occupation issues (17) mainly for Malaya, two of these 
with full serial number, one Philippine issue endorsed on 
back, 'this is the fi rst Jap invasion money to come out of the 
Philippines', signed and dated 1st Nov 1944.   In one red and 
one blue album, mostly good - uncirculated.  (58)  

 $170 

   4090 
  World banknotes,   Belgium, one hundred francs, 4.11.44 
(P.113); Hungary, Finance Ministry, fi ve forint, 18-, Series 
D, Kossuth Lajos, unissued remainder (P.S143); Iceland, 
Landsbankji Islands - Sedlabankinn, one hundred kronur, 
21.6.1957 (P.40a), Sedlabanki Islands, one hundred, fi ve 
hundred and one thousand kronur, all 29.3.1961 (P.44a, 
45a, 46a) (3); Jersey, one pound, undated (1976-88) 
(P.11a); Norway, one krone, 1944, 1948 (P.15a, 15b) (2), 
fi ve kronen, 1940 (P.7c), also Great Norwegian Spitsbergen 
Coal Company trade note for fi ve kronen, 1978; Slovakia, 
ten korun, 15.9.1939 (P.4a), twenty korun, 11.9.1942 
(P.7a), two hundred korun, 1.8.1995 (2000 Millennium 
commemorative issue) (P.37); Sweden, ten kronor, 1941 
(P.40b); others (3).   Very good - uncirculated.  (18)  

 $150 

   4091 
  World banknotes,   Botswana, twenty pula, 2002 (P.25a) (15); 
Ghana, ten thousand cedis, 4.8.2003 (P.35b) (23), twenty 
thousand cedis, 4.8.2000 (P.36b) (12), all issues mostly with 
consecutive runs.   The fi rst notes with indent on top edge 
caused during printing, otherwise uncirculated.  (50)  

 $150 
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   4092 
  World banknotes,   Brazil, five mil reis, E.19A (1925) 
(P.29c) (VF); Chile, two thousand pesos, 2007 (P.160); 
El Salvador, one colon, 7.7.1977 (P.125a); Guatemala, 
fi fty quetzales, 9.4.2001 (P.105); Honduras, one hundred 
lempiras, 12.5.1994 (P.77a) (dirty, Fine), fi ve lempiras, 
4.10.1978 (P.63a), five hundred lempiras, 16.11.1995 
(P.78a); Paraguay, one hundred guaranies, undated (1982) 
(P.205) (4) consecutive (Unc with light foxing on edges), 
another one hundred guaranies but orange colour, undated 
(P.199b), Muestra Sin Valor (sample without value) in red 
diagonally on front and back, A 00000000; Uruguay, ten 
pesos uruguayos, undated (1995) (P.73Bb) (2) consecutive, 
one hundred pesos uruguayos, 2000 (P.76c), two hundred 
pesos uruguayos, 2000 (P.77b).   Uncirculated unless 
otherwise indicated.  (16)  

 $100 

   4093 
  World polymer banknotes,   a small colourful collection from 
Brunei (2), Chile, Costa Rica, Guatemala, Honduras, Hong 
Kong, Israel, Kuwait, Malaysia, Mexico (2), Mozambique, 
Paraguay and Viet Nam.   Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $50 

   4094 
  World banknotes,   a variety of types and countries, including 
Ceylon, twenty fi ve cents, 14th July 1942 (good very fi ne), 
Zimbabwe, two dollars, 1980 and fi ve dollars, 1982 (nearly 
uncirculated), Italy, 10,000 lire, 1976, U.S.A., First National 
City Bank specimen travellers cheques (2).   All sealed in 
plastic pages or part pages, fair - uncirculated.  (62)  

 $100 

   4095 
  World banknotes,   Chatham Islands (New Zealand), fi fteen 
dollars, 2001 (P.9) (3); Cook Islands, three dollars, undated 
(1987) (P.3a); New Caledonia, Tresorerie De Noumea, one 
franc, 15.7.1942, 29.3.1943, twenty francs, 1943 (P.53, 
55a, 57b) (3); Oceania (JIM) (4) includes one pound (P.4a) 
(EF); Samoa, two tala, undated (1990) Specimen in red on 
front and Specimen No.0785 in red on back, AAA 000000 
(P.31s), one hundred tala, undated (2006) (P.37); Vanuatu, 
two hundred vatu, undated (1995), one thousand vatu, 
undated (2006) commemorative issue (2) (P.8a, 11 [2]) 
(3).   The New Caledonia issues mostly very good, the rest 
uncirculated.  (16)  

 $100 

   4096 
  World banknotes,   China, Provincial Bank of Kwangsa, 
Watlam, ten dollars, January 1926 (P.S2327f), People's 
Republic, one fen, 1953, one, two and fi ve jiao, 1962 (P.860, 
877-879) (4); Gibraltar, ten shillings, 1.6.1942 (P.14b) red 
ink writing on back; Italy, various issues with many WWII 
period and Allied Military Currency (4), noted better fi fty lire, 
10.10.1933 (P.54); Straits Settlements, ten cents, 14.10.1919 
(P.6), one dollar, 1.1.1935 (P.16b) (VF); Thailand, sixty baht, 
5.12.1987 (P.93), fi fty baht, undated (1992) (P.94) (2), 1997 
(P.102) (2) consecutive fi rst issues 1A 3808639/40.   In a blue 
album, mostly good - uncirculated.  (28)  

 $100 

   4097 
  World banknotes,   Colombia, El Banco De La Republica, ten 
thousand pesos, 1992 (P.437a) (12) (CV $60 ea); Ecuador, 
Banco Central Del Ecuador, one hundred quinto, Series WH 
3.4.1997 (P.123Ad) (8); Paraguay, Banco Del Paraguay, one 
thousand guaranies, Series 2001 (P.214b) bank pack of one 
hundred notes; Venezuela, Banco Central De Venezuela, ten 
bolivares, 5.6.1995 (P.61d) (27).   Uncirculated.  (147)  

 $350 

    

 part

4098* 
  World banknotes,   Estonia, Bank of Estonia, twenty krooni, 
1932 (P.64a); Latvia, Government Currency Note, one rublis, 
1919 (P.1), Bank of Latvia, ten latu, 1933, 1934 (P.25a, 25c) 
(2), Government State Treasury Note, ten latu, 1940 (P.29e), 
Rigas Workers Deputies' Soviet, ten rubli, 1919 (P.R4).   The 
fi rst uncirculated, the rest nearly fi ne - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   4099 
  World banknotes,   mostly Europe with some bulk Laos and 
a small number of other world issues, also over seventy kina 
face value of Papua New Guinea, overall a high face value 
of notes generally post 1970.   Mostly good - good extremely 
fi ne.  (approx 190)  

 $150 

   4100 
  World banknotes,   France, assignat, fi ve livres, series 25141 
(1793) (P.A76); twenty francs, 1993 (P.151); fi fty francs, 
1993 (p.157); Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, two, fi ve and 
ten tala, undated (1985) (P.25-27); Switzerland, ten franken, 
1979-92, consecutive pair (P.53); twenty franken (P.55).   The 
fi rst fi ne, others uncirculated.  (9)  

 $120 

   4101 
  World banknotes,   Great Britain, Bank of England, 
presentation folder sets of two, fi ve pounds, Series D issued 
November 1971, SE90 999450 and Series E issued June 
1990, AO1 999450 (P.378f, 382a); and twenty pounds, 
Series D issued July 1970, 20X 998902 and Series E issued 
June 1991, AO1 998902 (P.380e, 384a); USA, Federal 
Reserve, uncut vertical blocks of four, one dollar, Series 
1988 and two dollars, Series 1976.   Uncirculated.  (2 sets + 
2 uncut blocks)  

 $180 
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   4102 
  World banknotes,   a good selection from Japan (3), 
Madagscar, Mozambique, New Caledonia, Nicaragua, 
Papua New Guinea, Philippines (2), Portugal, Rhodesia, 
Romania (2), Seychelles (2), Swaziland, Tanzania, Thailand 
(4), Venezuela, West African States (2), Yemen, Zimbabwe, 
also notgeld issues (2); Ukraine fi fty shahiv postage stamp 
currency (1918); Globe Bank, Boston, ten cents, 1862; 
International Refugee Organisation, Austrian Operation, 
one unit chit; Vietnam War surrender 'Safe Conduct' pass.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (36)  

 $100 

   4103 
  World banknotes,   Jersey, The States of Jersey, ten shillings, 
undated (1963) (P.7a) C 006520; Straits Settlements, The 
Government of the Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 
1935 (P.16b) L/58 76575.   Uncirculated; foxing and small 
chip in top edge, otherwise fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

   4104 
  World banknotes,   Latvia, Republic, one, two, fi ve, ten, 
twenty, fi fty, two hundred and fi ve hundred rublu, 1992 
(P.35-42) (8); Poland, Polish National Bank, 1 December 
1988, fi fty zlotych (3) KH 7261525, 28, 40, one hundred 
zlotych (3) TC 4262908/9 consecutive pair and TM 
3735557, 1 June 1982, fi ve hundred zlotych (3) FY 3694862 
and GF 4495700/1 consecutive pair (P.142c [3], 143e [3], 
145d [3]).   Uncirculated.  (17)  

 $50 

   4105 
  World banknotes,   Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, one 
ringgit, undated (1998) (P.39) (95); Vanuatu, Reserve Bank 
of Vanuatu, two hundred vatu, undated (1995) (P.8a) (37), 
both mostly consecutive. Uncirculated.   (132)   

 $120 

    

 part

4106* 
  World banknotes,   Middle East issues, Kuwait, quarter dinar, 
L.1968, one dinar, L.1968, another for 1994, ten dinar, 
1980-91 (4) (P.6a, 8a, 25, 15c [4]) (7); Lebanon, ten piastres, 
1944 (P.39); Libya, fi ve dinars, signature 10 undated, ten 
dinars, undated (1984) with inscription, fi fty dinars, Gaddafi  
issue (P.-, 37b, -), British Occupation, Military Authority of 
Tripolitania, undated (1943) (P.M4a); Tunisia, ten dinars, 
15.10.1973 (P.72) (7); Yemen, Democratic Republic, fi ve 
dinars, undated (1984) (P.8b), Arab Republic, one thousand 
rials, 2004 (P.33).   Fine - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $100 

   4107 
  World banknotes,   mostly South East Asia, several duplicates 
in multiples, noted some Philippines WWII emergency notes, 
also Australia decimal currency training notes (30); Air Mail 
envelopes for Soebang - Basel, 22.6.1931 and another for 
Soebang - Amsterdam, 30.8.1938 printed for opening of 
KNILM (Royal Dutch Airlines) route Batavia - Singapore - 
Saigon, both clean and intact envelopes with clear postmarks.   
Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 120)  

 $50 

   4108 
  World banknotes,   a varied selection with many duplicates, 
noted Zimbabwe traveller cheque issues, 2003 (P.15 [2], 
16 [2], 17 [2], 18 [2], 19), and several uncirculated issues.   
In Hagner album in slipcase, poor - uncirculated.  (approx 
200)  

 $100 

   DOCUMENTS 

   4109 
  NSW Land Conveyance,   31 July 1867 from Garrett Kelly 
to John Conlon, signed by James Boscawan Duff, Deputy 
Registrar (committed for trial in 1883 for embezzlement); 
Probate in the Will of John Conlon 1872; Mortgage 
document from Margaret Conlon to Martin Riedy (Inn 
Keeper), 1890; Conveyance between Margaret Conlon and 
her children, 1898.   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

 Subject under the documents is the Cross Roads Hotel, Liverpool of which 
John Conlon was proprietor. 

   4110 
  The National Bank of Tasmania Limited,   fi xed deposit 
receipt no.1001 for £400 in name of James S.Wilson, lodged 
at Stanley 28 August 1894 at rate of 4% per annum.   Spike 
and punch holes, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

   4111 
  The MLC Insurance Company Limited,   Bonus Certifi cate 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia cheque for £5 Sept 16 
1937 London Bank of Australia Limited Sydney cheques 
19- (3); Carnegie & Sons Savings books (2) with stamp duty 
stamp, all in leather wallet.   Fine.   (6) 

 $30 

   4112 
  France,   various legal documents, Sale of Successive Rights 
by Mons. Dulong, lawyer, 1834; Sale document by Pierre 
Larrogue, 1855; Conciliation document by Jean Lidron and 
Catherine Bourdelles with Pierre Carrete, 1869; Receipt 
document with Jean Carrete and others, 1872; Letter of 
Agreement between Eduard Duran and Jean Carrete, 1898, 
all with printed and impressed offi cial stamp duty seals.   
Mostly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 
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   4113 
  Germany,   Adolf Hitler cigarette cards, Hamburg, photo-like 
mostly b&w cards, a few larger coloured prints, in original 
group packets, packs of fi fty for Gruppe 64 and 67 (5 
missing) (8x12.5cm) and packs of twenty fi ve for Gruppe 62, 
63, 65 and 66 (1 missing) (12x17cm).   The Gruppe 66 and 
67 packets with small amount of penned writing, all packets 
with some tearing mostly at sides and some cards with 
tone spot on tip of one corner or minor foxing on reverse, 
otherwise as issued and the cards virtually uncirculated, in 
outstanding condition for their age.  (194 in 6 packs)  

 $100 

   4114 
  Historical documents,   includes letters between Capt William 
Parsons and his mother, Mary Parsons, and other relatives, 
dated in 1850s-1870s, includes photographs of William 
and Mary; also two letters date 1927 and 1928, the fi rst on 
Australian Commonwealth Line of Steamers, TSS Moreton 
Bay letterhead, the second from Margaret S.Sutherland, 
Caithness; Territory of Papua and New Guinea, Tax 
Exemption voucher for Native Local Government Council 
issue to villagers, Ordnance 1954-1960, No.B76901, 
unissued.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $50 
 With research on William Parsons. 

   4115 
  New Brighton,   England, c1879-1889, a collection of 
historic documents and postcards, mostly relating to Mr 
Arthur Andrews who was manager of The Palace Theatre 
as well as other occupations he was involved in, includes 
letters, documents, theatre programs, newspaper cuttings, 
membership cards, also Independent Order of Good 
Templars, Juvenile Temples, appointment document for 
Temple Superintendent to Bro Arthur Andrews, dated 1879; 
photos (21) of the American Fleet at Melbourne in 1925; also 
Australian pennies, 1913, 1915H, 1916I, 1917I, 1919 dot 
below, 1921, 1922, 1924, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1929.   Some 
pennies cleaned, nearly all documents, photos and postcards 
glued onto photo album pages, coins very good - very fi ne, 
the rest good - very fi ne.  (lot)  

 $100 

   4116 
  Print on tracing paper,   Society of Golfers at Blackheath nr 
London, published as the Act directs in London 1773, in 
black and white (approx 41x28cm); Compagnie Francaise 
des Gisments Auriferes du Comoe & Affl uents (French West 
Africa) bond for one hundred francs, certifi cate number 
8,571 dated 24 January 1911 with interest coupons attached; 
Russian Bond, Imperial Russian State Loan, Series 108, 5% 
1906 for 187 roubles 50 kopeks, certifi cate number 06328; 
also an assortment of stamps, mostly used and mostly France 
and colonies with some other Europe, dating mainly from 
c1850s - 1960s (100s).   The print and Russian bond with 
some foxing otherwise very fi ne, the stamps used - mint.  
(100s)  

 $50 

   4117 
  Carte Des Isles Britanniques,   map of the British Isles with 
the kingdoms of England, Scotland and Ireland divided into 
provinces and counties, with supplement for the Orkney 
and Shetland Islands, by Robert De Vaugondy after Thomas 
Kitchin printed by C.F.Delamarch, undated (1800s), in 
colour, approx 53x71cm with 1.5x2.5cm borders.   Foxing 
and two tears of 2cm on edge, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

   4118 
  World map,   Mappe-Monde Sur La Projection de Mercator, 
gravee par Lallemand, dressee par Mr Lapie Lieut Colonel, 
Paris 1832, approx 39x54cm with borders of approx 8cm 
at top and bottom and 6.5cm at sides, in colour, Australia 
shown as Notasie ou Nouvelle Hollande.   Browning with age 
especially around the border, otherwise fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

   4119 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century etching (approx 96x150mm) 
with title below, on page (185x253mm), titled Giants 
Causeway, printed in Philadelphia by N.A.Bibl. Instit. (North 
American Bible Institute).   Page with some staining, etching 
extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Phildelphia had a large population of Irish immigrants.  

Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   4120 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engraving, Approach 
to Killarney from the Kenmore Road by R.Brandard 
(119x178mm) on page (219x285mm), printed by Geo.
Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, London; also two (112x125mm and 
95x135mm) on page (303x221mm), Theatre Royal, April...
a Comedy with the Mock Doctor/For the Benefi t of the 
Author of the Farce, and Theatre Royal, Drury Lane/The Old 
Batchelor, both by W.Hogarth.   With some foxing and also 
toning around edges, engravings unaffected and extremely 
fi ne.  (3 on 2 pages)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   4121 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), all by W.H.Bartlett, includes 
Augustinian Abbey, Adare (with the Castle of the Fitzgeralds 
and the Francescan Abbey); Glenariff; Clifden Castle 
(Connemara), all printed by Geo. Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, 
London.   With some foxing around borders, otherwise very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   4122 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), the fi rst two by W.H.Bartlett, 
the last by W.Hogarth, includes Phoul A Phuca; The Giants 
Causeway (from above); The Industrious 'Prentice Favourite, 
and Entrusted by his Master from the book Industry and 
Idleness, all probably printed by Geo. Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, 
London.   With foxing around borders, particularly on last, 
otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   4123 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), all by W.H.Bartlett, includes 
Ancient Crofs, Clonmacnoise; Dephi Lodge (Connemara); 
Taking a Stag, near Derrycunnihy Cascade, Killarney, all 
printed by Geo. Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, London.   Some faint 
foxing around border, otherwise good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 
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   4124 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), all by W.H.Bartlett, includes 
Youghall Abbey (The Residence of Sir Walter Raleigh); 
Interior of Cashell Abbey; Interior of Holy-Cross Abbey, all 
printed by Geo. Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, London.   With some 
foxing around borders, otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   4125 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), all by W.H.Bartlett, includes 
The Giants Causeway (from above); Gougauna Barra; Castle 
Howard Vale of Ovoca, all probably printed by Geo. Virtue 
of 26 Ivy Lane, London.   Some faint foxing on back and on 
borders, otherwise good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   4126 
  Italy,   passport (Foglio di Via), single page printed and 
handwritten on both sides, from Bologna Police, issued to 
Prof. Alfonso Corradi to travel from Bologna to Palermo 
(Sicily), with affi xed pair of fi fty centesimi duty stamps, 
11 November 1867; bestowal document, printed and 
handwritten from The Minister of Education to Prof. Alfonso 
Corradi for the award of Knight in the Order of the Crown 
of Italy, 29 August 1876 (only the 30th person to receive the 
award at that time).   The fi rst document rare, some foxing, 
otherwise good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Prof. Alfonso Corradi (1833-1892) was rector of the University of Pavia 
and professor of 'materia medica', general therapeutics and experimental 
pharmacology and is particularly known as an historian of medicine. His 
writings of books and articles are quoted in several medical related books.  

Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   4127 
  Mussolini memorabilia,   postcard with b&w views of Rome, 
editor, Enrico Verdesi - Corso d'Italia, 34, Roma, signed by 
Rosa Teodorani Mussolini, niece of Benito Mussolini, WWII 
leader of Italy.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  With research. 

   4128 
  Japan,   WWII savings bonds, battle fl ags design, release 6 
with commemorative seal, no.043223 (S&B 318); Hokoku 
saiken patriotic bond, fl oral frame and cherry blossoms 
design, release 5, no.088880 (S&B 345); wartime patriotic 
bond, China Incident design, release 6 with commemorative 
seal, no.075467 (S&B 374).   All with pin holes, the second 
very fi ne, the rest extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

   4129 
  Vietnam,   French Protectorate, Tonkin, road map prepared 
by Public Works Department, approx 91x83cm in colour 
and glued onto canvas, undated (c1940s).   Some foxing on 
reverse, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $50 

   AUSTRALIAN  BANKNOTES 

   DECIMAL  ISSUES 

   4130 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) - Johnston/Stone (1982) 
(R.71-8) complete except for DPB test note.   Uncirculated.  
(9)  

 $350 

   4131 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Stone (1982) 
(R.71(2), 73 (two pairs), 74 (two pairs), 76a (pair), 77 (two 
pairs and a run of ten), 78 (pair, runs of fi ve and seven).   The 
fi rst very fi ne, others nearly uncirculated.  (40)  

 $150 

   4132 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) - Johnstone/Stone 
(1982) (R.71, 75, 76a, 77 (16 including runs of three and 
fi ve consecutive notes), 78 (28 including pairs (2) and runs 
of 9 and 10)).   Uncirculated.  (47)  

 $100 

   4133 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71) (2), Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.73) (4), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74) 
(9), Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread (5), side thread 
(5) (R.76a [5], c [5]) (10), Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) (9), 
Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) (79).   Includes some consecutive 
runs, some very fi ne but mostly extremely fi ne.  (113)  

 $200 

   4134 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1968) AGU 124180, AHT 
413231 (R.72).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $350 

   4135 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) AKD 462501/600 (R.73) 
bundle of one hundred notes with Reserve Bank wrapper 
stamped 2 Jun 1969.   With teller fl ick marks, otherwise  
uncirculated.  (100)  

 $3,000 

   4136 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) BJY trio (R.74); (1974) 
BNR trio (R.75) plus a single of each, BBR and BPL prefi xes; 
also DNT trio (R.78) each with line drawn in black ink.   
Nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $150 

   4137 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) BLG 176205 last prefi x 
(R.74L), Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread CDS, CED, 
CET, CFE (R.76a) (4), side thread CNK (R.76c), Johnston/
Stone (1982) DLJ (R.78); two dollars, Knight/Wheeler 
(1976) OCRB side thread HUD 438159/60, JDE 577558/62 
consecutive pair and fi ve (R.86c) (7), Johnston/Fraser (1985) 
LNA (R.89).   The R76c with pin holes, the R86c uncirculated, 
the rest centre fold extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $150 
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   4138 
  One dollar,   Phillips/ Wheeler (1972) (R.74, 43 - pairs (4), 
trio (2), runs of four (2) and seven and singles) (R.75)(2), 
(R.78)(2).   Very fi ne - uncirculated, mostly uncirculated.  
(47)  

 $300 

   4139 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) prefi xes BYK, BZT, 
BZU, BZV, BZX, CAN, CAE, CBG, CBS, CBU, CCK, CCQ 
(R.76a).   Centre fold bend otherwise mostly extremely fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (12)  

 $80 

   4140 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) various prefi xes from 
BYV to CNJ singles with some close or matching last three 
digits (R.76a [52], 76c [9]).   Centre folds, extremely fi ne or 
better.  (61)  

 $140 

   4141 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) various prefi xes from 
CAD to CNZ in pairs or more up to a broken run of fi fteen 
(R.76a [37]; 76c [83]).   Centre folds, generally extremely 
fi ne or better.  (116)  

 $200 

   4142 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) CTS 090000 (R.77).   
Uncirculated.   

 $60 

   4143 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DPS 946344/8, last 
prefi x, fi ve consecutive notes (R.78).   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

   4144 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DKR (4), DKZ (20), DNK 
(10) in consecutive runs (R.78).   Uncirculated.  (34)  

 $100 

   4145 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DJJ 848533/632 
(R.78) an orignal pack of one hundred consecutive notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $250 

   4146 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DKJ 824002/101 one 
hundred consecutive notes (R.78).   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $250 

   4147 
  One dollar - twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966), one 
dollar, AFC 141644 (R.71); two dollars, FBV 039041 
(R.81); ten dollars, SBX 794290 (R.301); twenty dollars, 
XBA 454359 (R.401).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

   4148 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ACR 362523 (R.71), 
Phillips/Randall (1969) ALP 455136 (R.73); two dollars, 
Coombs/Wilson (1966) FBD 085232 (R.81), Phillips/Randall 
(1968) GGD 613153/54 (R.68) consecutive pair; twenty 
dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) XCG 827684/86, XCG 
827689/91 (R.68) two consecutive runs of three.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $500 

   4149 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) AGT 732566 (R.72), 
Johnston/Stone (1982) DKU 483935/44 ten consecutive 
notes (R.78) (10); fi ve dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) BB 
96 392891, 893, 896 (R.218a) (3).   The fi rst with creases and 
folds but still crisp, very fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (14)  

 $170 

   4150 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) ATD 030251 (R.73), 
fi ve dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread, (R.206a).   
Light centre fold, good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $30 

   4151 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) to two dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.73, 74 (2), 76C, 77 single and DAJ run of 
16, 78 singles (15) trio, runs of 10 (2), 15 and 46, 83, 84 
(2), 88, 89 singles (9), pair, trios (2), runs of 4 (2) 10 and 
13).   Fine - uncirculated.  (17)  

 $100 

   4152 
  One - fi ve dollars,   one dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) BHV 
811412 slight registration shift right, Johnston/Stone (1982) 
DHB 229922 radar number (R.74, 78); two dollars, Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) GSL 020537 (R.84); fi ve dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1992) AA 14 762326/7 consecutive pair (R.214).   
The second and the last pair with light crease, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $80 

   4153 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to one hundred dollars, 
Johnston/Stone (1984) (R.74, 77 (2), 78, 87 (trio), 89 (2), 
206C, 209a, 307a (single and pair), 310 (3 folders), 405, 
409a pair, 507, 508, 608) plus world notes (30) plus Amex 
travellers cheques (3), (total face value over $800).   Fair - 
nearly uncirculated.  (55)  

 $650 

   4154 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to fi ve dollars, Knight/
Stone (1979) (R.74 (2), 75, 76 (9), 77 (7), 83 (3), 84 (2), 85, 
86b (2), 86c (18) 87 (7), 204 (3), 205 (2), 206a (4), 206c 
(11), 207) plus fi fty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) (R.505) 
(3).   Fair - very fi ne.  (78)  

 $500 

   4155 
  One dollar - fi fty dollars,   Knight/Wheeler (1976), CHB, 
DPB (3) (consecutive pair and single), CKP, HPF, HRU, 
HZY, NQV, NVB, NVU, TEN, TLD, XLY, XUU, YBC, YCF 
(R.76a, 76bf, 76bl, 76c, 86a, 86b, 86c, 206a, 206b, 206c, 
306a, 306b, 406a, 406b, 506a, 506b).   Individually housed 
in a red album, uncirculated.  (16)  

 $300 

   4156 
  One dollar - fi fty dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979), CRD, JJV, 
PAJ, TRL, TXK, XVP, VEL, YGN (R.77, 87, 207, 307a, 
307b, 407a, 407b, 507).   Individually housed in a red album, 
uncirculated.  (8)  

 $250 
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   4157 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread CKD, 
side thread CHX (R.76a, c) (2), Knight/Stone (1979) CXC 
(R.77); two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAK, FHB 
(R.81) (2), Phillips/Wheeler (1974) HBY (R.85), Knight/
Wheeler (1976) OCRB centre thread HSY, side thread 
JAR 932574/5 consecutive pair, JBS, JCG, JCV (R.86a, c 
[5]) (6), Johnston/Stone (1983) KFX (2, not consecutive) 
(R.88) (2), Johnston/Fraser (1985) LKN 194154/6, 59/62 
consecutive trio and four (R.77) (7).   Good extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (21)  

 $200 

   4158 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) to fi ve dollars MacFarlane/
Evans (2001) (R.76a (run of four, trio and single), 77 (run 
of nine and two singles), 86a, 86b pair, trio and run of 
four, 86c (run of four), 87 (6 singles and two runs of fi ve), 
89 (pair), 206a (pair), 206c (split run of nine missing fi fth 
note), 207 (2), 217a, 219 pair).   Crisp, nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (67)  

 $300 

   4159 
  One dollar - fi fty dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77 (single 
and run of ten), 87 (run of eight plus single), 207 (pair), 
307a (pair), 407a (pair), 507 (3)).   Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated.  (29)  

 $500 

   4160 
  One dollar - one hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1982/4), 
DKS, KCY, PEB, TXZ, VPL, YLU, ZAY (R.78, 88, 208, 
308, 408, 508, 608).   Individually housed in a red album, 
uncirculated.  (7)  

 $250 

   4161 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) to twenty dollars, Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.78 (DNA run of 9, pair, single; MDKV 
pair), 89 (4), 309, 310 (folder, pair), 310a, 310b, 401, 403 
(3), 464 (4)).   Fair - uncirculated.  (30)  

 $250 

   4162 
  One and two dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78 (9), 88 
(10), fi ve dollars - ten dollars (R.2069a (3), 212, 214, 219 
3 singles and 10 fi rst prefi xes, 10 last prefi x 310n (4), 313 
(2), 316, 320) folders two dollars (McDFla) (5), ten dollars 
(R.310) (2), Great Britain one pound (6) and training notes 
set (5).   With plastic album including MVR interleaves, fi ne 
- uncirculated. (74)   

 $350 

   4163 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DPS 827896/7 consecutive 
pair of last prefi x notes (R.78L) (2); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole 
(1991) with plate letter R (R.313a) MKT 393240; fi fty 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WXB 800604 (R.515).   The 
fi rst pair with very light handling, otherwise uncirculated, 
the second with centre fold, nearly uncirculated, the last with 
centre fold and creasing, nearly extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $70 

   4164 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAG 782294/5 
consecutive pair, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread (5) 
four consecutive, side thread (9), Johnston/Stone (1982) 
(3) (R.71 [2], 76a [5], 76c [9], 78 [3]) (19); two dollars, 
Coombs/Wilson (1966), Coombs/Randall (1967), Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (6), Knight/Stone (1979) (12) includes 
consecutive two and eight (R.81, 82, 84 [6], 87 [12] ) (20); 
fi ve dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.202); ten dollars, 
Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.302).   Mostly extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (41)  

 $200 

   4165 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) to ten dollars, Knight/
Wheeler (197b) (R.77 run of four, 87, 206c (singles, pair and 
broken run of fi ve), 306C).   Nearly uncirculated.  (14)  

 $100 

    

 4166* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 000176 (R.81) 
fi rst prefi x note from the archives of Note Printing Australia.   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 

    

 4167* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 000922 (R.81) 
fi rst prefi x note from the archives of Note Printing Australia.   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 

   4168 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) FBK 758335/40 (R.81) 
consecutive run of six notes.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

   4169 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) FDB 097218/30 (R.81) 
consecutive run of thirteen notes.   With centre fold, nearly 
uncirculated.  (13)  

 $120 
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   4170 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Phillips/Wheeler 
(1972) (R.81 consecutive pair, 82 (2), 84 fi ve consecutive).   
Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated. (9)   

 $60 

   4171 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (14), Phillips/
Randall (1968) (R.83), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84) (5), 
Knight/Wheeler (1976) OCRB side thread (R.86c) (4), 
Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) (33), Johnston/Stone (1983) 
(R.88) (11), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (13).   Includes 
several consecutive runs, mostly with centre fold and mostly 
extremely fi ne.  (81)  

 $300 

   4172 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.81 (two singles and a pair), 82, 83(2), 84 (two 
pairs and a single), 85 (seven singles and two pairs), 86a 
(two pairs), 86C (two pairs), 86a (two pairs), 86c (two 
pair), 87, 88 (pair, run of four and broken sequence of seven.   
Uncirculated.  (57)  

 $350 

   4173 
  Two dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) JLS 600000, round 
number (R.87).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   4174 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LEN 110948/111000; 
110501/47 (R.89) a pack of one hundred notes in split runs.   
Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $350 

   4175 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LNU 992813/912 one 
hundred consecutive notes (R.89).   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $300 

   4176 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) GEP (R.83), Johnston/
Fraser (1985) LQG 798643/4 (R.89L) (2) consecutive pair of 
last prefi x notes; fi ve dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) pale green 
serials, AA 00 554412/3 consecutive pair of fi rst prefi x notes 
and AA 04 006455/6 consecutive pair (R.214iF [2], 214i 
[2]) (4); ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SJR (R.303); 
also New Zealand, Reserve Bank, ten shillings, R.N.Fleming 
(1956-67) number next to letter 2S 154452, with security 
thread (P.158d).   The fi ve dollar notes uncirculated, the rest 
nearly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $150 

   4177 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) NBV, NCF (R.202); 
Five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) NDD, NEB (R.203); 
fi ve dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) NKE (R.204) (2).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $400 

    

 4178* 
  Five dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) NXP 555553/4 and NXP 
555555(R.207) the last a rare solid number in a trio.   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

   4179 
  Five dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) (R.207) (2); Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.209a (5), 209b (5)) heavily circulated 
issues (R.208, 212 (3), 213 (7), 209 (83).   Fair - extremely 
fi ne.  (95)  

 $500 

   4180 
  Five dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) to Macfarlane/Henry 
(2002) (R.209a (3), 209b, 213 singles (2) runs of 4 and 6, 219 
split run of 6 and 8, 217, 220a).   Mostly uncirculated.  (32)  

 $200 

   4181 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFZ 830809/18 (R.212) 
ten consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   4182 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFH 286613/712 
(R.212) original bundle or pack of one hundred consecutive 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $750 

   4183 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) AA fi rst signature prefi x.   
Held within clear plastic blocks 18cm x 12cm x 2cm with 
collector number embossed on front, all with some scratches 
and or chipped.  (10)  

 $150 

   4184 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) AA fi rst signature prefi x.   
Held within clear plastic blocks 18cm x 12cm x 2cm with 
collector number embossed on front, all with some scratches 
and or chipped.  (10)  

 $150 

   4185 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) pale green serials AA 12 
890459/78 twenty consecutive (R.214i).   Uncirculated.  
(20)  

 $450 

   4186 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 34 906443 (R.214), 
pale green serials AA 12 890360/78 nineteen consecutive 
(R.214i).   Uncirculated.  (20)  

 $300 
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   4187 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) JH 95 363365/464 (R.217) 
narrow bands, an original pack of one hundred consecutive 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $2,200 

   4188 
  Five dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) to twenty dollars, Knight/
Stone (1979) (R.207 NXU 556666, R301, 305 (2), 306b (2), 
307a, 402, 403, 404 (6), 405(3), 407a (pinholes)).   The R402 
is fi ne, others very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (19)  

 $400 

   4189 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) to one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1996) series of polymer notes (R.214 pair, 
217 pair normal bands, 219 pair, 310b, 316 pair, 416 pair, 
516, 616).   Uncirculated.  (13)  

 $320 

   4190 
  Five dollars - twenty dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1996), 
fi ve dollars, CY 97 999385/6, consecutive pair (R.218) (2); 
Macfarlane/Henry (2002), ten dollars, AA 02 037634/5, 
consecutive pair of fi rst prefi x (R.320aF) (2); twenty dollars, 
AA 02 005791/2, consecutive pair of fi rst prefi x (R.420aF) 
(2).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

   4191 
  Five - fi fty dollars,   Stevens/Parkinson (2012), fi ve dollars, 
BA 12, consecutive pair of fi rst signature prefi x and EA 12, 
consecutive pair last year prefi x (R.New) (4); ten dollars, 
AA 12, consecutive pair of fi rst signature prefi x and DF 12, 
consecutive pair last year prefi x (R.New) (4); fi fty dollars, 
AA 12, consecutive pair of fi rst signature prefi x and GB 12, 
consecutive pair last year prefi x (R.New) (4).   Uncirculated.  
(12)  

 $400 

   4192 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAP, SAS (2), SBD, SBJ, 
SCQ (R.301).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $120 

   4193 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Fraser/Cole (1991) 
(R. 301, 302 (2), 303, 304 pair, 305 pair, 306 a, b, 307 a, b 
(2), 308, 309, 312 two pairs, 313 pair and MRR last serial 
prefi x single).   All fl at, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(22)  

 $700 

   4194 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Knight/Stone (1979) 
(R.301 (15), 302 (7), 303 (72), 304 (72), 305 (96), 307 (5)).   
Poor - nearly very fi ne.  (267)  

 $2,800 

   4195 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.403) (14); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.304) (11); Knight/Wheeler (1976) 
(R.306a) (9); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.307a) (9).   Good - 
extremely fi ne.  (43)  

 $500 

   4196 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to MacFarlane/Henry 
(2002) (R.304, 306a, 309 (2), 310a, 310b AB10 single (fair), 
singles (2) and trio, 312, 313 single and run of fi ve 318 (2), 
320 (2)).   Last four and 310a heavily circulated, others nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (23)  

 $270 

   4197 
  Ten dollars,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread TEV 
541023 (R.306a).   Uncirculated.   

 $110 

   4198 
  Ten dollars,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread TEV 
541031/2 consecutive pair (R.306a).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $210 

   4199 
  Ten dollars,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread TEV 
541048, side thread TLT 612948 (R.306a, b).   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $150 

   4200 
  Ten dollars,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) gothic side thread TKP 
439363 (R.306b); Johnston/Stone (1983) UBD 296719 
(R.308); Johnston/Fraser (1985) UEX 473579, UEY 
272994, UKH 553684 (R.309) (3); Johnston/Fraser (1988) 
Bicentennial fi rst release AB 30 965279, second release AB 
25 601752 (R.310a, b) (2).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 

   4201 
  Ten dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) TVF 276560/65, six 
consecutive (R.307b) OCRB serials.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $240 

   4202 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) UQC 758731 (R.309); 
Johnston/Fraser (1988) second release AB 33 651508 
(R.310b); Fraser/Cole (1991) MRF 647650/9 ten consecutive 
notes (R.313a) (10); Fraser/Evans (1993) CC 93 206847 
(R.316a).   The fi rst nearly uncirculated, the rest uncirculated.  
(13)  

 $200 

    

 4203* 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer commemorative, 
fi rst printing last serial prefi x consecutive pair AB 33 938 
137/8 (R.310a).   Virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,500 
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   4204 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB10 448426 (R.310b) 
fi rst serial prefi x.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $70 

   4205 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 10 013051; AB10 
471389 (R.310b) fi rst serial prefi xes of second release.   Nearly 
uncirculated; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   4206 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) fi rst release, AB 14 
944629/30 consecutive pair, AB 16 944685 (R.310a) (3), 
second release, AB 15, 26, 39,(R.310b) (3); Fraser/Evans 
(1993) DB 93 155216/7 consecutive pair, DB 93 155219, FD 
93 807405 (R.316a) (4).   The fi rst two notes and the DB 93 
notes uncirculated, the rest very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 

   4207 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 00 0681573 (fi rst 
prefi x) AA/01, 04, 17, 21, 29 (R.310) (6, without folders); 
AB/11 (R.310a), AB/15, 16, 17, 24, 29, 31, 32 (2) (R.310b).   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $200 

    

 4208* 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) fi ve consecutive notes with 
the overprint 1 November 1993, the fi rst fi ve notes from the 
folders serials AB 93 000001/5.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $2,500 

   4209 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to twenty dollars, 
Knight/Stone (1979) (R.301, 303 (4), 305 (2), 307a (5), 401 
(2), 402, 404 (12), 405 (9), 407a).   Fine - very fi ne.  (39)  

 $800 

   4210 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) to one hundred 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) (R.302, 306b, 307a, 310b, 
316a, 401 (2), 402, 403 (2), 407a, 616).   Very good - nearly 
uncirculated.  (12)  

 $250 

   4211 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAD 09171/9 
(R.401) nine consecutive notes.   All with centre folds, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.  (9)  

 $250 

   4212 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAB (7), XAC, 
XAE, XAG (2), XAS, XBC (R.401).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (13)  

 $500 

   4213 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAH 427811/50, 
71/80 (R.401) consecutive run of forty and ten notes.   Centre 
bend or fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated.  (50)  

 $1,500 

   4214 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.401) (3); Phillips/
Randall (1968) (R.403) (23); Phillips/Randall (1968) XEU 
137147 last prefi x (R.403L) (GVF); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) 
(R.404) (19); Phillips/Wheeler (1974) (R.405) (11); Knight/
Wheeler (1976) (R.406a) (11) including consecutive pair 
XRS 979994/5; Knight/Stone (1979) Gothic (R.407a) (13), 
OCRB (R.407b) (2); Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.408) (3).   
Good - extremely fi ne.  (86)  

 $2,000 

   4215 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Phillips/Wheeler 
(1974) (R.401 (18), 403 (31), 404 (50), 405 (63).   Poor - 
nearly very fi ne.  (162)  

 $3,500 

   4216 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to Fraser/Evans 
(1994) (R.404, 412 pair, 413 single and trio, 416 two pairs 
and a run of fi ve).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $400 

   4217 
  Twenty dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) OCR-B serials 
(R.407b).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $180 

   4218 
  Twenty dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) XYP single XXL 
506311/20 (R.407a) single and run of twenty.   The fi rst fl at, 
others with centre fold otherwise nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $250 

   4219 
  Twenty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985), gothic serials 
(R.409b).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 

    

 4220* 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAA 000176 (R.505F) 
fi rst prefi x note from the archives of Note Printing Australia.   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 
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   4221 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAA 077373, YAA 
387193, YAA 411392 (R.505F) fi rst prefi x.   Flattened of 
folds, good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

   4222 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAJ 601419/20 
(R.505) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $270 

   4223 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAJ 601477/8 (R.505F) 
consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   4224 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAJ 849455/8 (R.505) 
consecutive run of four notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $550 

   4225 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAJ 849442/7 (R.505) 
consecutive run of six notes.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $750 

   4226 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAJ 601467/70 (R.505) 
consecutive run of four notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $550 

   4227 
  Fifty dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) YGP 932487/95 (R.507) 
nine consecutive notes.   Centre bend and toning on last 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.  (9)  

 $600 

   4228 
  Fifty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) YUT 668356 (R.509b) 
OCR-B serials.   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

   4229 
  Fifty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) YUH 050940/1 
(R.509b) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   4230 
  Fifty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) YRF 841593/6 (R.509a) 
four consecutive, Gothic serials.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $400 

   4231 
  Fifty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) YVF 552099 (R.509b).   
Creases and folds otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   4232 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Fraser (1989) YYL 338762/3 (R.511) 
consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   4233 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) WDE 79852523/5 (R.513) 
consecutive run of three notes.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

   4234 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) WKS 091749/56 (R.513) 
consecutive run of eight notes.   First two notes with light 
stain top left side, uncirculated.  (8)  

 $500 

   4235 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) WDH, WDR (2), WEJ, 
WFE (2), WLY, WPD, WPJ.   The WPD note is cut off centre 
vertically with 50 right on top edge, very fi ne.  (9)  

 $500 

   4236 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) WPK 249477/82 (R.515) 
consecutive run of six notes.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $400 

   4237 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) WUK 899995/6; WZR 
788397/402 (R.515) pair and run of six consecutive notes.   
Nearly uncirculated.  (8)  

 $500 

   4238 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) WTD 930140/9 (R.515) 
ten consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $600 

   4239 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) MC 95 485330/9 (R.516) 
consecutive run of ten notes.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $1,000 

   4240 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) VG 95 662447 (R.516al) 
last 1995 dated prefi x.   Fine.   

 $150 

   4241 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) AH 96 516978 (R.516b).   
Uncirculated.   

 $200 

   4242 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) AA 96 903814/5 (R.  516bF) 
consecutive pair of fi rst prefi x notes. Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $350 

   4243 
  Fifty dollars,   MacFarlane/Evans (1997) AA 97 406786/7 
R.518) consecutive pair of fi rst signature prefi x.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $300 

   4244 
  Fifty dollars,   MacFarlane/Evans (1997) EF 97 530727/9 
(R.518) consecutive run of three notes.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 

   4245 
  Fifty dollars,   MacFarlane/Evans (1997) AB 97, BL 97, DD 
97, EF 97, GB 97 (R.518a).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $400 

   4246 
  Fifty dollars,   MacFarlane/Evans (1998) AA 98 918237 
(R.518) fi rst prefi x.   Uncirculated.   

 $150 
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   4247 
  Fifty dollars,   MacFarlane/Evans (1998) AA 98 623571/2 
(R.518) consecutive pair of fi rst prefi x notes.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $300 

   4248 
  Fifty dollars,   MacFarlane/Evans (1999) BA 99, BH 99, 
CC  99, CD 99, EL 99, GB 99, IA 99 (R.518c).   Second last 
note with light corner fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (7)  

 $450 

   4249 
  Fifty dollars,   MacFarlane/Henry (2003) AA 03 050993/4 
(R.520) consecutive pair of fi rst signature prefi x.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $150 

   4250 
  Fifty dollars,   Stevens/Henry (2007) BF 07 232351/2 (R.521) 
consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   4251 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 543603/4 
(R.608) consecutive pair, fi rst prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $500 

   4252 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 189851/2 
(R.608) consecutive pair, fi rst prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $500 

   4253 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 
543599/601 (R.608) consecutive run of three notes, fi rst 
prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $500 

   4254 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAZ 066395/6 
(R.608) consecutive pair.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   4255 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAB 
161067, ZAH 082995 (R.608).   A few light creases, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $240 

   4256 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984), ZAP (R.608); 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) ZBY (R.609).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   4257 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAC (R.608); 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) ZDA, ZDC, ZDY (R.609) (3); 
Fraser/Higgins (1990) ZEL, ZGP, ZGQ (R.612) (3); Fraser/
Cole (1991) ZHT 226426/8 three consecutive notes (R.613) 
(3).   The fi rst seven notes good - very good, the last three with 
centre fold extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $1,200 

   4258 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) ZFE 950481, 
ZFE 950499 (R.609).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   4259 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) AA 96 415879 
(R.616F) fi rst signature prefi x.   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

   4260 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) BM 96 902643, 
DF 96 577635 (R.616).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $270 

   4261 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) BF 96 412575/77 
(R.616) consecutive run of three notes.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $400 

   4262 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) BC 96 800383/3, 
BG 96 829905, DM 96 447158/59 (R.616) two consecutive 
pairs and one single note.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $700 

   4263 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) CF 96 876020/4 
(R.616) consecutive run of fi ve notes.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $700 

   4264 
  One hundred dollars,   MacFarlane/Evans (1998) BD 98 
698570 (R.618a), BD 99 972649 (R.618b).   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $270 

   4265 
  One hundred dollars,   MacFarlane/Evans (1998) BK 98 
588506, CE 98 529137 (R.618a).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $270 

   4266 
  Australian Decimal Currency,   'The Replacements', framed 
collection of banknotes, one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) 
(R.78), two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89), fi ve 
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) and Stevens/Henry (2007) 
(R.213, 221a), plus one and two dollar coins, certifi cate on 
back of frame 490/500.   Uncirculated.   

 $50 

 


